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• First-line treatment of EGFR-mutant advanced NSCLC with 3rd-generation EGFR TKIs has shown a median OS 
of ~3 years,1,2 with an estimated real-world 5-year survival of <20%3

• Approximately 25%–40% of patients do not receive second-line therapy,4–6 indicating a need for improved 
first-line treatments

• Amivantamab is an EGFR-MET bispecific antibody with immune cell–directing activity,7–9 and lazertinib is a 
3rd-generation EGFR TKI10,11

• At a median follow-up of 22.0 months, amivantamab + lazertinib significantly improved PFS vs osimertinib in the 
first-line setting (HR, 0.70; 95% CI, 0.58–0.85; P<0.001) in MARIPOSA12,13

– At first interim OS analysis, a trend in OS was seen favoring amivantamab + lazertinib vs osimertinib 
(HR, 0.80; 95% CI, 0.61–1.05; P=0.11)12,13

• Amivantamab + lazertinib was recently approved by the FDA for first-line treatment of patients with common 
EGFR-mutant advanced NSCLC14

2

Background

1. Ramalingam SS, et al. N Engl J Med. 2020;382(1):41-50. 2. Valdiviezo N, et al. Presented at the European Lung Cancer Congress (ELCC); March 20-23, 2024; Prague, Czech Republic. 3. Bazhenova L, et al. Lung Cancer. 2021;162:154-161. 

4. Girard N, et al. J Thorac Oncol. 2023;18(Suppl):S51-S52. 5. Nieva J, et al. Drugs Real World Outcomes. 2022; 9: 333-45. 6. Lee JY, et al. J Thorac Oncol. 2022;17 (9): Suppl:S440. 7. Moores S, et al. Cancer Res. 2016;76(13):3942-3953. 
8. Vijayaraghavan S, et al. Mol Cancer Ther. 2020;19(10):2044-2056. 9. Yun J, et al. Cancer Discov. 2020;10(8):1194-1209. 10. Ahn M-J, et al. Lancet Oncol. 2019;20(12):1681-1690. 11. Cho BC, et al. J Thorac Oncol. 2022;17(4):558-567. 12. Cho BC, et al. N Engl J Med. 2024. 

doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa2403614. 13. Cho BC, et al. Presented at the European Society for Medical Oncology (ESMO) Congress; October 20-24, 2023; Madrid, Spain. 14. RYBREVANT® (amivantamab-vmjw) injection for intravenous use [package insert]. Horsham, PA: Janssen 
Biotech, Inc.; 2024. 
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Here, we report longer-term follow-up (median: 31.1 months) 

of amivantamab + lazertinib vs osimertinib from MARIPOSA
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Phase 3 MARIPOSA Study Design

3

MARIPOSA (ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT04487080) enrollment period: November 2020 to May 2022; clinical cut-off: 13-May-2024. 

Dosing (in 28-day cycles): amivantamab: 1050 mg (1400 mg if ≥80 kg) weekly for the first 4 weeks, then every 2 weeks; lazertinib: 240 mg daily; osimertinib: 80 mg daily.
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Key Eligibility Criteria

• Locally advanced or 

metastatic NSCLC

• Treatment-naïve for 

advanced disease

• Documented EGFR 

Ex19del or L858R

• ECOG PS 0 or 1

Stratification Factors

• EGFR mutation type 

(Ex19del or L858R)

• Asian race (yes or no)

• History of brain 

metastases (yes or no)

Primary endpoint of progression-free survival 

(PFS) by BICR per RECIST v1.1:

• Amivantamab + lazertinib vs osimertinib

Endpoints reported in this presentationa:

• Intracranial PFS (icPFS)

• Intracranial DoR (icDoR)

• Intracranial ORR (icORR)

• Time to treatment discontinuation (TTD)

• Time to subsequent therapy (TTST)

• PFS after first subsequent therapy (PFS2)

• Overall survival

aEndpoints not part of formal statistical testing; 

all P-values in this presentation are nominal

Osimertinib
(n=429; blinded)

Lazertinib monotherapy arm was included to 

assess the contribution of components

Amivantamab + Lazertinib
(n=429; open-label)

Lazertinib
(n=216; blinded)

Serial brain MRIs were required for all patients

Focus of this presentation
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MARIPOSA
Ami + Laz in

1L EGFR+ NSCLC
MARIPOSA required serial brain imaging for all patients, which provides robust evaluation of CNS outcomes

Amivantamab + lazertinib showed a favorable trend in icPFS with sustained and durable CNS control at 3 years
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Intracranial PFSa

4

aIntracranial PFS was defined as time from randomization until the date of intracranial disease progression (progression of brain metastasis or occurrence of new brain lesions) or death, based on BICR using RECIST v1.1 among patients with a history of brain metastases. Baseline 

brain MRI was required for all patients and performed ≤28 days prior to randomization; patients who could not have MRIs were allowed to have CT scans. Brain scan frequency was every 8 weeks for the first 30 months, then every 12 weeks thereafter for pat ients with a history of 
brain metastasis and every 24 weeks for patients with no history of brain metastasis. bP-value was calculated from a log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or L858R) and race (Asian or Non-Asian). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 

Median icPFS

(95% CI)

Ami + laz 24.9 mo (20.1–34.7)

Osi 22.2 mo (18.4–26.1)

HR, 0.82 (95% CI, 0.62–1.09); P=0.165b

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo
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Amivantamab + lazertinib

Osimertinib

3-year landmark icPFS was double for amivantamab + lazertinib vs osimertinib (38% vs 18%)

38%

18%

51%

48%
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Intracranial DoRa

5

aIntracranial DoR was defined as the time from the date of first documented intracranial response (CR or PR) until the date of documented intracranial progression or death, whichever occurred first, among patients with a history of brain metastases at screening who have 

intracranial CR or PR based on BICR using RECIST v1.1 . Baseline brain MRI was required for all patients and performed ≤28 days prior to randomization; patients who could not have MRIs were allowed to have CT scans. Brain scan frequency was every 8 weeks for the first 30 
months, then every 12 weeks thereafter for patients with a history of brain metastasis and every 24 weeks for patients with no history of brain metastasis. b95% CIs were estimated with Kaplan-Meier method.

icORR was 77% for both arms; however, amivantamab + lazertinib demonstrated 

greater durability of response, with improved icDoR vs osimertinib
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Amivantamab + lazertinib

Median icDoR

(95% CI)b

Ami + laz NE (21.4 mo–NE)

Osi 24.4 mo (22.1–31.2)

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo

icORR: 

• Amivantamab + lazertinib, 77% (95% CI, 70–83)

• Osimertinib, 77% (95% CI, 71–83)
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51%
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52%

Osimertinib
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Osimertinib

Time to Treatment Discontinuationa

6

aTTD was defined as the time from randomization to discontinuation of treatment for any reason, including disease progression,  treatment toxicity or death. bP-value is calculated by log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or L858R), race (Asian or Non-Asian), and history 

of brain metastasis (present or absent). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 
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Amivantamab + lazertinib

More patients remained on treatment at 3 years with amivantamab + lazertinib (40% vs 29%)

Median TTD

(95% CI)

Ami + laz 26.3 mo (22.3–30.4)

Osi 22.6 mo (20.3–24.5)

HR, 0.80 (95% CI, 0.68–0.96); P=0.014b

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo

Amivantamab + lazertinib demonstrated significantly longer TTD vs osimertinib
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Amivantamab + lazertinib

Osimertinib

Time to Subsequent Therapya

7

aTTST was defined as the time from the date of randomization to the start date of the subsequent anticancer therapy following study treatment discontinuation or death, whichever came first. bP-value was calculated from a log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or 

L858R), race (Asian or Non-Asian), and history of brain metastasis (present or absent). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 
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Median TTST

(95% CI)

Ami + laz 30.0 mo (26.3–36.0)

Osi 24.0 mo (22.5–26.2)

HR, 0.77 (95% CI, 0.65–0.93); P=0.005b

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo

Fewer patients at the 3-year landmark on the amivantamab + lazertinib arm 

started a subsequent therapy versus osimertinib (45% vs 32%)

Amivantamab + lazertinib had significantly longer TTST
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The proportion of patients that 

progressed, discontinued treatment, and 
went on to receive subsequent therapy 

was similar between arms (amivantamab 

+ lazertinib: 72% vs osimertinib: 74%)e

41%
45%

12%

20%

27%

16%

7% 5%

8% 7%

T
itl

e

First Subsequent Therapy

8

aPercentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding. bTwo patients in the osimertinib arm received amivantamab as a subsequent treatment (one as a monotherapy and one in combination with lazertinib). cIncludes one patient who received herbal + doublet chemotherapy. dOther 

category included herbals, ADCs, ALK TKIs, C-MET TKIs, amivantamab, and investigational agents. eAmong patients with progressive disease who discontinued treatment. 
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Otherd

TKI combination

Other TKIs

Osimertinib/other 

third-generation TKIs

Doublet chemotherapy + 

IO/VEGFi

Doublet chemotherapyc

VEGFi alone

Ami + laz

(n=111)

Osib

(n=173)

Any TKI 

(42%)
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ts

 (
%

)a
 

Any TKI 

(28%)

Any 

chemo 

(54%)

Any 

chemo 

(68%)

Single-agent chemotherapy

Single-agent 

chemotherapy + IO/VEGFi

The majority of patients who discontinued study treatment received 2L therapy, 

with chemotherapy being the most common subsequent therapy class in both arms
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PFS2: PFS After First Subsequent Therapya

9

aPFS2 was defined as the time from randomization until the date of second objective disease progression after initiation of subsequent anticancer therapy, based on clinical progression as determined by the investigator or death, whichever occurred first. bP-value is calculated by 

log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or L858R), race (Asian or Non-Asian), and history of brain metastasis (present or absent). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 
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Median PFS2

(95% CI)

Ami + laz NE (36.0–NE)

Osi 32.4 mo (29.3–NE)

HR, 0.73 (95% CI, 0.59–0.91); P=0.004b

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo

57%

49%

No. at r isk
Ami + laz

Osi

429
429

402
416

359
359

385
408

372
389

345
323

303
276

323
303

261
236

210
186

142
115

94
72

30
30

1
5

0
0

P
a
ti

e
n
ts

 w
h

o
 w

e
re

 p
ro

g
re

s
s
io

n
-f

re
e
 

a
ft

e
r 

fi
rs

t 
s
u

b
s
e
q

u
e
n

t 
th

e
ra

p
y
 (

%
)

73%

65%

Months

Amivantamab + lazertinib

Osimertinib

3-year landmark PFS2 was 57% for amivantamab + lazertinib vs 49% for osimertinib

Amivantamab + lazertinib significantly reduced the risk of 2nd disease progression or death by 27%
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Updated Overall Survival Analysisa

10

aThis analysis was requested by health authorities and had nominal alpha spend. A P-value of ≤0.00001 was required for statistical significance. bP-value was calculated from a log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or Exon 21 L858R), race (Asian or Non-Asian), and 

history of brain metastasis (present or absent). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 
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A strong OS trend favoring amivantamab + lazertinib was observed

Median OS

(95% CI)

Ami + laz NE (NE–NE)

Osi 37.3 mo (32.5–NE)

HR, 0.77 (95% CI, 0.61–0.96); P=0.019b
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Amivantamab + lazertinib

Osimertinib

OS curves separate early and widen over time favoring amivantamab + lazertinib, 

with 61% of patients alive at 3 years vs 53% with osimertinib

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo
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Updated Overall Survival Analysisa

11

aThis analysis was requested by health authorities and had nominal alpha spend. A P-value of ≤0.00001 was required for statistical significance. bP-value was calculated from a log-rank test stratified by mutation type (Ex19del or Exon 21 L858R), race (Asian or Non-Asian), and 

history of brain metastasis (present or absent). Hazard ratio was calculated from a stratified proportional hazards model. 
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A strong OS trend favoring amivantamab + lazertinib was observed

Median OS

(95% CI)

Ami + laz NE (NE–NE)

Osi 37.3 mo (32.5–NE)

HR, 0.77 (95% CI, 0.61–0.96); P=0.019b

No. at r isk
Ami + laz

Osi

Months

429
429

404
416

375
373

390
409

383
396

363
353

327
310

343
331

307
285

245
224

173
145

112
91

51
45

15
13

0
0

61%

53%

75%

70%
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%

)

Amivantamab + lazertinib

Osimertinib

OS curves separate early and widen over time favoring amivantamab + lazertinib, 

with 61% of patients alive at 3 years vs 53% with osimertinib

Median follow-up: 31.1 mo

The MARIPOSA study is ongoing, and a 
prespecified final OS analysis with formal 

statistical testing will be conducted in the future
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• After longer follow-up (median: 31.1 months), data continue to favor first-line amivantamab + lazertinib over osimertinib 

with a promising OS trend (HR, 0.77; P=0.019a) in patients with EGFR-mutant advanced NSCLC​

– OS curves separate early and widen over time, favoring amivantamab + lazertinib

– 61% of patients receiving amivantamab + lazertinib were alive at 3 years vs 53% for osimertinib

• First-line amivantamab + lazertinib showed reduced risk of CNS progression and sustained CNS control with more 

durable responses

– 3-year intracranial PFS was double for amivantamab + lazertinib vs osimertinib (38% vs 18%)

– Amivantamab + lazertinib showed a favorable trend for intracranial DoR (NE vs 24.4 months)

• Post-progression outcomes (TTD, TTST, PFS2) were significantly improved with first-line amivantamab + lazertinib 

vs osimertinib

SM Gadgeel  |  Longer follow-up of MARIPOSA

Conclusion

Amivantamab + lazertinib is FDA approved for first-line EGFR-mutant NSCLC 

and is improving long-term outcomes vs osimertinib, based on its multitargeted mechanism 

and blocking of EGFR and MET with immune cell–directing activity

aThis analysis was requested by health authorities and had nominal alpha spend. A P-value of ≤0.00001 was required for statistical significance.

The MARIPOSA study is ongoing, and a prespecified final OS analysis with formal statistical testing will be conducted in the future
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COCOON Trial Aims to Reduce Dermatologic Adverse Events 
Associated With 1L Amivantamab + Lazertinib

13

COCOON (ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT06120140).
aPlanned enrollment is 180 patients, which is estimated to provide a power of 90%, with a 2-sided alpha of 0.05, to detect a treatment d ifference between Arms A and B in the incidence of grade ≥2 dermatologic AEs. bEnhanced dermatologic management was provided in addition 
to standard dermatologic management. cDermatologic adverse events of interest included rash, dermatitis, paronychia, skin fissures, acne, erythema, skin exfoliation, skin lesion, skin irritation, and eczema. 
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Primary Endpoint

• Incidence of grade ≥2 

dermatologic AEs of 

interest in the first 12 

weeks after initiation of 

amivantamab + 
lazertinib treatment in 

Arm A versus Arm Bc

Key eligibility criteria

• Locally advanced or 

metastatic NSCLC

• Treatment-naïve for 

advanced disease 

• Documented EGFR Ex19del 

or L858R

• ECOG PS score of 0 or 1

Stratification factors

• Race (Asian vs non-Asian)

• Age (<65 years vs ≥65 years)

IV amivantamab

1050 mg (1400 mg if ≥80 kg)

once weekly for 4 weeks; 

every 2 weeks thereafter
+

Oral lazertinib 

240 mg QD

Arm B: amivantamab + lazertinib + 

standard dermatologic management (n=90)

Arm A: amivantamab + lazertinib + 

enhanced dermatologic management (n=90)b

Prophylactic antibiotics

Paronychia prophylaxis

Skin moisturization

Chlorhexidine 4% on the 
fingernails and toenails QD

La Roche Posay Lipikar AP+M Moisturizer 
on the body and face at least QD

Weeks 1–12
Chlorhexidine 4% 

on the fingernails

and toenails QD

Weeks 13–52
Topical clindamycin 

lot ion 1% on scalp

QD before bedtime

Standard dermatologic management is based on 
the investigator and typically involves treatment
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Lazertinib vs osimertinib in first-line EGFR-mutant 
advanced NSCLC 

Sunday, Sep 8 11:07-11:17am
(OA02.05; Lee)MARIPOSA

Patient-relevant outcomes of amivantamab + 
lazertinib vs osimertinib in first-line EGFR-mutant 

advanced NSCLC

Tuesday, Sep 10 1:55-2:00pm
(MA12.07; Nguyen)MARIPOSA

Preventing infusion-related reactions with 
intravenous amivantamab: primary results

Tuesday, Sep 10 2:00-2:05pm

(MA12.08; Lopes)

Development of a patient-friendly lung cancer lexicon: 
Sunday, Sep 8 6:15-7:45pm

(P2.16F.03; Feldman) 

Poster tour: Monday, Sep 9 6:45-6:53pm

Subcutaneous vs intravenous amivantamab: 
patient satisfaction and resource utilization results 

Monday, Sep 9 11:07-11:17am
(OA09.05; Alexander)PALOMA-3

Additional posters:

• COCOON TiP: Enhanced vs standard dermatologic management with amivantamab + lazertinib in advanced NSCLC: Monday, Sep 9 12:00-2:00pm 
(P3.12D.04; Cho)

• PolyDamas TiP: Amivantamab + cetrelimab in advanced NSCLC: Virtual ePoster (EP.12H.02; Voon)

• 5-year survival estimates with 1L osimertinib for EGFR-mutant advanced NSCLC in the US: Virtual ePoster (EP.12A.03; Sabari)

High-risk biomarker subpopulations from patients 
with EGFR Ex20ins in PAPILLON

Tuesday, Sep 10 1:50-1:55pm

(MA12.06; Goldman)PAPILLON

Other Amivantamab Presentations at WCLC 2024
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• Patients who participated in the study and their 

families and caregivers

• Physicians and nurses who cared for patients and 

staff members who supported this clinical trial 

• Staff members at the study sites and involved in 

data collection/analyses

• Medical writing assistance was provided by 

Lumanity Communications Inc., and funded by 

Janssen Global Services, LLC
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A total of 1074 patients from 27 countries 

randomized in the MARIPOSA study
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